
 
“I have a person who qualifies for admission in terms of Section 115. Will it be safe 
to assume that his application can be served on the NBCSA as the “relevant Bar 
Council” per the LPC letter? They specifically refrain from referring to the GCB (or 
any of its affiliates), so I interpret this as opening the way for applications to be 
submitted to any recognized Bar Council which could then issue a letter of no 
objection. What are your thoughts? I need to advise the applicant.” 

MY REPLY: 

The LPC is the new regulating authority. 

Perhaps we should adhere to their letter/instruction, even attach it to the application. 

Yes, they refer to the “relevant bar”, so who is the “relevant Bar”? 

They do not say, but the Full Bench in Gauteng said one must comply with the 
criteria in the former Admission of Advocates Act and the former Attorneys Act 
to be admitted as legal practitioners. 

 

Not the rules, which govern the service on the GCB. 

So the full Bench in Gauteng also does not say service on the GCB. 

This is my opinion. 
Mattie 
 
Ex Parte: Goosen and Others (2018/2137) [2019] ZAGPJHC 68 (25 March 2019)1 
 

Conclusions 

[53] The questions posed in paragraph 5 of the referral are therefore answered thus: 

53.1 Question: Should applications for admission as an Advocate that were 
filed prior to the commencement of the new Act on 01 November 2018 be 
granted or should such applications be considered on the basis of the new 
requirements as set out in the new Act? In other words, does section 115 of 
the new Act apply to applicants for admission as an advocate, whose 
applications for admission were pending in any Court on 1 November 2018? 

Answer: Yes; persons who applied prior to 1 November 2018, may invoke 
section 115 to rely on the criteria in the former Admission of Advocates Act 
and the former Attorneys Act to be admitted as legal practitioners. 

53.2 Question: Does Section 115 of the new Act exempt applicants who filed 
their applications before the commencement of the new Act, from complying 
with the requirements in terms of the new Act? 

Answer: Yes. 
                                                             
1 Reported,as at 30 April 2019, in SAFLii 



53.3 Question: If so, does such exemption apply to all such applicants ad 
infinitum and/or should provision be made for a cut off period within which 
applicants are found to qualify for exemption, should apply for admission? 

Answer: There is no cut-off date and the entitlements remain available ad 
infinitum. 

 


